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Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Punjab

Before the Bench of Sh. Rakesh Kumar Goyal, Chairman.

‘ i First Floor, Block-B, Plot No. 3, Seclor-18 A, Madhya Marg, Chandigarh — 160018

Phone No. 0172-5139800, email id: pschairrera@punijab.gov.in & pachairrera@puniab.gov.in

Complaint No.

GC No. 0103/2023

2. Name & Address of the Mrs. Puneet, Raikhy Nursing Home, Chakerian
compiainant (s)/ Allottee Road, Ward No. 13, Mansa, Punjab, 151505.
3. Name & Address of the 1. M/s Citi Centre Developers through its
respondent (s)/ Promoter authorized signatory/Managing Director VIP Road ,
Near Metro Cash N Carry, Sahibzada Ajit Singh
Nagar (Mohali} , Punjab — 143603
2. Sh. Pankaj Gupta, H No 234, Sector 21,
Panchkula.134112
3. Sh. Jiwan Joshi, H No 1, Sector 19, Old
Housing Board, Panchkula.134112
4. Sh. Vijay Jindal, H No 52, Sector 9,
Panchkula.134113
4. Date of filing of complaint 11/04/2023
5. Name of the Project Chandigarh Citi Center
6. RERA Registration No. PBRERA-SAS79-PC0010
7. Name of Counsel for the Sh. Varun Mittal, Counsel for the complainant
complainant, if any.
8. Name of Counsel for the Sh. Mukim Ahmed, Counsel for the respondents
respondents, if any.
9. Section and Rules under Section 31 of the RERD Act, 2016 r.w. Rule 36 of

Pb. State RERD Rules, 2017.
14.10.2025

which order is passed
10. Date of Order

Order u/s. 31 read with Section 40(1) of Real Estate {Regulation & Development) Act, 2016
riw Rules 16, 24 and 36 of Ph. State Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Rules, 2017

The present complaint dated 11.04.2023 has been filed by Sh. Puneet
(hereinafter referred as the ‘Complainant’ for the sake of convenience and brevity) u/s.
31 of the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016 (hereinafter referred as
the ‘RERD Act, 2016") read with Rule 36 of the Punjab State Real Estate (Regulation
& Development) Rules, 2017 (hereinafier referred as the ‘Rules’ for the sake of
convenience and brevity) before the Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Punjab
(hereinafter referred as ‘Authority’ for the sake of convenience and brevity) seeking
possession alongwith delayed interest relating to project titled “Chandigarh Citi
Centre", located at Village Bishanpur, VIP Road, Zirakpur, Tehsil Derabassi District
SAS Nagar, Mohali.

2. The brief facts of the case, as alleged by the complainant is that the
respondents launched a project titted Chandigarh Citi Center at Zirakpur, wherein the
complainant booked Office Space No. 714 (390 sq. fi.) on 25.04.2017 by paying
¥50,000/- as earnest money, followed by execution of Letter of Allotment dated
" 24.11.2017 and Commercial Unit Buyer's Agreement dated 25.11.2017 for a total sale
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price of 27,80,250/- and 100% of the total sale consideration had already been made.

The payment details of the same are attached hereunder:-
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As per the agreement, possession was to be delivered by 31.12.2018,
however, despite repeated assurances and even after execution of the sale deed
on 10.02.2022, the respondents have failed to hand over possession, as the
project remains incomplete and no completion/occupation certificate has been
obtained. Multiple representations, reminders, email and legal notice dated
21.12.2022 were served, but to no avail. The respondents’ failure is in violation of
Section 18 of the RERA Act, rendering them liable to deliver possession along with
interest on the deposited amount for the period of delay as well as litigation costs.

3. In response to the complaint, the respondent filed its reply and
submitted that the present complaint is not maintainable as the Agreement dated
25.11.2017, under Clause 33, clearly stipulates that all disputes shall be resolved
amicably by mutual discussion or through arbitration, whereas the complainant has
bypassed this mechanism and misused the process of this Hon'ble Authority with
mala fide intent to derive undue benefit. The respondent had duly obtained Partial
Completion/Occupation Certificate dated 13.06.2019 and thereafter issued a valid
offer of possession to the complainant vide letter dated 15.07.2019, followed by a
reminder dated 30.10.2019. The complainant, despite receiving the offer, delayed
making payments and only cleared the balance sale consideration on 18.11.2019.
Subsequently, the conveyance deed was executed on 10.02.2022 after the
complainant personally inspected the unit and acknowledged receipt of possession
along with agreed specifications. It is further relevant that under the Maintenance
Agreement dated 27.01.2022, the complainant became liable to pay maintenance
charges of ¥83,940/-, which remain unpaid to date. Thus, the complainant cannot
be allowed to take advantage of her own defaults when the respondent has fulfilled
all contractual obligations in time by obtaining approvals, offering possession, and
executing the conveyance deed. The allegations of delay are frivolous and
baseless, and the complaint, being false, vexatious, and filed with the sole intention

to harass the respondent, is liabie to be dismissed with exemplary costs.

4. The violations and contraventions contained in the complaint were
given to the representative of the respondents to which they denied and did not
' Mead guilty. The complaint was proceeded for further inquiry.
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5. Complainant filed his rejoinder controverting the allegations of the written

reply filed by respondents and reiterating the averments of the complaint.

6. That representatives for parties addressed arguments on the basis of

their submissions made in their respective pleadings as summarised above. | have

duly considered the documents filed and written & oral submissions of the parties i.e.,
complainant and respondents.

7. The respondents launched a real estate project titted Chandigarh Citi

Center at Village Bishanpura, VIP Road, Zirakpur. The complainant booked Office
Space No. 714, 7ih Floor, Block D&E, in the project on 25.04.2017 by paying
Z50,000/- as earnest money. Subsequently, the respondents issued a Letter of
Allotment dated 24.11.2017 and executed a Commercial Unit Buyer's Agreement
dated 25.11.2017 with the complainant, fixing the total sale price of the unit at
¥7,80,250/-. As per the Agreement, possession of the unit was to be delivered by
31.12.2018. The respondents obtained a Partial Completion/Occupation Certificate on
13.06.2019 and issued a valid offer of possession to the complainant on 15.07.20189,

which was duly communicated. For ready reference, the PCC/Occupation Certificate
dated 13.06.2019 is enclosed herewith:-
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The complainant cleared the balance sale consideration on 18.11.2019

and the conveyance deed was executed in her favour on 10.02.2022 after inspection

and acceptance of the unit, thereby acknowledging lawful possession. The present

complaint was filed on 11.04.2023, more than one year after execution of the

conveyance deed. For ready reference, relevant extract of the sale deed is enclosed

herewith:-
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It is also undisputed that the complainant has not paid pending

maintenance charges under the Maintenance Agreement dated 27.01.2022.

8. The complainant contends that as per Clause 7.1 of the Agreement,
possession of the unit was to be delivered by 31.12.2018. Despite repeated reminders,
representations, and a legal notice dated 21.12.2022, the respondents failed to deliver
possession in a habitable condition. The complainant further submitted that execution
of the sale deed on 10.02.2022 without actual delivery of possession does not absolve
the respondents of their liability under Section 18 of the RERA Act. She seeks
directions to hand over possession, payment of interest @18% per annum on the
amounts deposited during the delay, litigation costs, and any other relief deemed fit by
this Hon'ble Authority. The relevant portion of the sale deed (Clause No.3) explicitly
states that possession of the property was handed over to the complainant on the
same day. Furthermore, the sale deed affirms that the complainant is entitled to use
the property in any manner deemed fit. This unequivocally establishes that possession
was delivered to the complainant on 10.02.2022. On the other hand, the respondents
submitted that the complaint is not maintainable as Clause 33 of the Agreement
provides for settlement of disputes through mutual discussion and arbitration, which
the complainant bypassed. They obtained Partial Completion/Occupation Certificate
on 13.06.2019 and issued a valid offer of possession on 15.07.2019, which was
communicated to the complainant. The complainant delayed making the balance
payment, which was cleared on 18.11.2019. The conveyance deed was executed on
10.02.2022 after the complainant inspected and accepted the unit, thereby
acknowledging lawful possession. Further, the complainant has not paid pending
maintenance charges under the Maintenance Agreement dated 27.01.2022. The
respondents assert that they fulfilled all obligations under the Agreement, and the
complaint is without merit, false, and vexatious, and deserves dismissal with costs.

9. On careful examination of the record, documents, and submissions
made by both parties, it emerges that as per Clause 7.1 of the Apartment Buyer's
Agreement executed inter se, the possession of the subject unit was contractually
stipulated to be delivered by December, 2018. The respondent, however, obtained the
Partial Completion/Occupation Certificate on 13.06.2019 and subsequently issued a
valid offer of possession to the complainant on 15.07.2019. Thus, there is an admitted
delay of approximately seven months in offering possession of the unit beyond the
committed date. Accordingly, the complainant becomes entitled to interest for the
delayed period, as envisaged under Section 18(1) of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 read with the terms of the Agreement for Sale.

10. From the perusal of the record, it is further observed that an amount of
%50,000/- was paid by the complainant on 25.04.2017 at the time of booking of the
unit, whereas the remaining amount of ¥7,30,250/- was paid subsequently on
.11.2019, i.e., after the offer of possession dated 15.07.2019 and its reminder dated
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30.10.2019. For ready reference, the offer of possession followed by its reminder is

attached as under:-
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10.1 It is, therefore, evident that the complainant had substantially delayed

payment of the sale consideration, which was made only after the respondent had
Iready obtained the Partial Completion/Occupation Certificate and issued the offer of
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possession. In such circumstances, the respondent cannot be held liable to pay any
interest on the delayed portion of payment; however, the respondent remains liable to
pay interest on the booking amount of ¥50,000/- for the period from 01.01.2019 to
15.07.2019, corresponding to the delay in handing over possession beyond the
committed date stipulated under Clause 7.1 of the Agreement.

11. It further transpires from the record that after clearing the outstanding
dues on 18.11.2019, the complainant took steps for execution of the conveyance
deed, which was duly executed on 10.02.2022. Prior thereto, the complainant had
inspected the unit, expressed satisfaction regarding its condition, and accepted
possession of the same. As per Clause No. 3 of the Sale Deed, the promoter has
categorically handed over possession of the unit to the complainant. The allottee has,
in the said deed, expressly declared that he is fully satisfied with the possession and
that the unit has been delivered as per the terms and conditions of the allotment. The
allottee has further undertaken that he shall not raise any claim or dispute against the
developer after registration of the sale deed. The present complaint has been filed on
11.04.2023, i.e., more than one year after execution of the conveyance deed,
indicating undue delay and lack of diligence on the part of the complainant in

approaching the Authority.

12. In view of the aforesaid analysis, it stands established that except for the
delay of approximately seven months in offering possession of the unit beyond the
stipulated date of December, 2018, for which the respondent is liable to pay interest on
the booking amount of ¥50,000/- for the period from 01.01.2019 to 15.07.2019, the
respondent has otherwise fulfilled all its contractual obligations in terms of obtaining
statutory approvals, offering possession, and executing the conveyance deed in

accordance with the Agreement.

13. Accordingly, the respondent is directed to pay interest at fhe rate of
10.85% per annum (i.e. 8.85% SBI's Highest MCLR Rate applicable as on 15.09.2025
+ 2%) on the amount of ¥50,000/- for the period from 01.01.2019 (due date for offer of
possession) to 15.07.2019 (offer of possession), as per Rule 16 of the Punjab State
Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Rules, 2017. The period for payment of
interest will be considered from the next month in which possession will be offered by
the allottee to the previous month of the date in which payment has been effected by
the promoter. Therefore, the calculation of delayed interest for the period from
01.01.2019 (due date for offer of possession) to 15.07.2019 (offer of possession) is

calculated as follows:-

A Rate of
Interest Principal Interest Interest
payable from | Amount Paid | Calculated till Interz::’:f e e Amount
1 2 3 4 5 6
01.01.2019 50,000/- | 31.07.2019 10.85% 7 Months 3,164/-
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14. The Hon'ble Supreme Court, in its judgment in the matter of M/s.
Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvi. Lid. Vs. State of U.P. and Others (Civil
Appeal Nos. 6745-6749 of 2021), has upheld that the refund to be granted u/s. 18
read with Section 40(1) of the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016 is to
be recovered as Land Revenue alongwith interest and/or penalty and/or

compensation.

15. In view of the aforesaid legal provisions and judicial pronouncement, it is
hereby directed that the above amount shall be recovered as Land Revenue. The total
amount due towards delayed interest for the period from 01.01.2019 (due date for offer
of possession) to 15.07.2019 (offer of possession) is Rs.3,164/- and the respondent is
directed to make the payments within 90 days to the complainants and offer valid offer

of possession.

16. The amount of Rs.3,164/- as interest upon the delayed period, as
determined vide this.order u/s. 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act,
2016; has become payable by the respondent to the complainant and the respondent
is directed to make the payment within 90 days from the date of receipt of this order as
per Section 18 of the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016 read with
Rules 17 of the Punjab Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Rules, 2017. The
amount of Rs.3,164/- determined as interest upon the delayed period from 01.01.2019
(due date for offer of possession) to 15.07.2019 (offer of possession) is held “Land
Revenue” under the provisions of Section 40(1) of the RERD Act, 2016. The said
amounts are to be collected as Land Revenue by the Competent Authorities as
provided/authorised in the Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1887 read with section
40(1) of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016. The promoter
is also entitled to claim interest on late payment made by the allottee. The
promoter may raise the demand as per the agreement and the allottee upon
calculation may make the interest payment accordingly as per the provisions of
the RERD Act, 2016.

17. The Secretary of this Authority is hereby directed to issue a “Debt
Recovery Certificate” immediately and send the same to the Competent/

jurisdictional Authority as mentioned in the Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1887
after 90 days of the issuance of this order to be recovered as arrears of “Land
Revenue”. The complainant & the respondent are directed to inform the Secretary of
this Authority regarding any payment received or paid respectively so as to take the
same in to account before sending “Debt Recovery Certificate” to the Competent
Authority for recovery. Further, Mrs. Puneet is held to be Decree Holder and the
Respondents i.e. M/s. Citi Centre Developers (i.e. Respondent no. 1) as
judgment debtors for the purposes of recovery under this order.
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18. Further, Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are hereby dropped from the

proceedings, as nothing survives against them in their individual capacity.

19. No other relief is made out.

20. A copy of this order be supplied to both the parties under Rules and file

be consigned to record room.

(Rakesh Kumar Goyal),
Chairman,
RERA, Punjab.

A copy of the above order may be sent by the Registry of this Authority

Chandigarh
Dated: 14.10.2025

to the followings:-

1. Mrs. Puneet, Raikhy Nursing Home, Chakerian Road, Ward No. 13, Mansa,
Punjab,151505.

2. M/s Citi Centre Developers through its authorized signatory/Managing Director
VIP Road , Near Metro Cash N Carry, Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar (Mohali) ,
Punjab — 143603
Sh. Pankaj Gupta, H No 234, Sector 21, Panchkula.134112
Sh. Jiwan Joshi, H No 1, Sector 19, Old Housing Board, Panchkula.134112
Sh. Vijay Jindal, H No 52, Sector 9, Panchkula.134113
The Secretary, RERA, Punjab.

3
4
5
6
7. Director {Legal}, RERA, Punjab.
8"  The Complaint File.
9.  The Master File. ?@y
(

awan Kumar),
P.A. to Chairman,
RERA, Punjab.




